1
SICK  AG
Flexi Soft
Driver
1 System Configuration....................................................................................................... 3
2 External Device Selection ................................................................................................ 6
3 Communication Settings .................................................................................................. 7
4 Setup Items ...................................................................................................................... 9

 *1
Device Bit Address Word Address 32 bits Remarks
CPU Module Type Key 00.0 - 17.7 00 - 16
 *1 *2
*1 Write disable
*2 This device can be used by creating the empty file "adv.dat" inside the "\Protocol\SCKFLEXI" folder
located in the folder where GP-Pro EX was installed.
Extension Modules Type
Key Array 000.0 - 335.7 000 - 334
*1 *2
• Refer to the GP-Pro EX Reference Manual for system data area.
Cf. GP-Pro EXReference Manual "LS Area (Direct Access Method Area)"
• Refer to the precautions on manual notation for icons in the table.
"Manual Symbols and Terminology"
Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 18
RS-232 to Flexi Soft
The RS-232 to Flexi Soft device (R2F) allows writing 4 bytes to the Flexi Soft for use in the Flexi Soft logic.
Flexi Soft to RS-232
The Flexi Soft to RS-232 device (F2R) allows access to 100 byte process and status data. It can be compiled using
the Flexi Soft Designer tool. The following table gives an overview which bytes are assigned to the default
configuration.
Bit Address
Module Status Bit Array
FX3-CPU0
Module Status Bit Array
FX3-CPU1
F2R00.0 - F2R00.7 Input values module 1 Input values module 1
F2R01.0 - F2R01.7 Input values module 2 Input values module 2
       : : :
F2R11.0 - F2R11.7 Input value module 12 Input value module 12
F2R12.0 - F2R12.7 Output value module 1 Output value module 1
F2R13.0 - F2R13.7 Output value module 2 Output value module 2
       : : :
F2R23.0 - F2R23.7 Output value module 12 Output value module 12
F2R24.0 - F2R24.7 Logic result 0 Logic result 0
F2R25.0 - F2R25.7 Logic result 1 Logic result 1
F2R26.0 - F2R26.7 Logic result 2 Logic result 2
F2R27.0 - F2R27.7 Logic result 3 Logic result 3
F2R28.0 - F2R31.7 Not assigned EFI 1, Device 1 Input
F2R32.0 - F2R35.7 Not assigned EFI 1, Device 2 Input
F2R36.0 - F2R39.7 Not assigned EFI 1, Device 3 Input
F2R40.0 - F2R43.7 Not assigned EFI 2, Device 1 Input
F2R44.0 - F2R47.7 Not assigned EFI 2, Device 2 Input
F2R48.0 - F2R51.7 Not assigned EFI 2, Device 3 Input
F2R52.0 - F2R55.7 Not assigned EFI 1, Device 1 Output
F2R56.0 - F2R59.7 Not assigned EFI 2, Device 1 Output
F2R60.0 - F2R99.7 Not assigned Not assigned
Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 19
Module Status Bit Array
The Module Status Bit Array device (STAT) returns 60 bytes of data containing the individual module status and
diagnostics data with four (4) bytes per module.
Refer to your External Device manual for details on status and diagnostics data.
Operating Data Block
The Operating Data Block device (OBD) returns various time information of the external device
Configuration CRCs
The Flexi Soft provides various checksums to validate that the configuration within the Flexi Soft was not altered
or manipulated.
Module Status Bit Array Word Address
CPU Module STAT00 - STAT02
Extension Module 1 STAT04 - STAT06
Extension Module 2 STAT08 - STAT10

Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 20
CPU Modules Type Key
The CPU Module Type Key device (CTYP) returns the type information for the connected Flexi Soft CPU.
The serial number is equivalent to date of manufacture listed on the type label in the S/N field in the format
yywwnnnn (yy = year, ww = calendar week, nnnn = continuous serial number in the calendar week).
CPU Module Type Key Word Address Remarks
Flexi Soft Family CTYP00.0 - CTYP00.3 Members of the Flexi Soft family returns
"7".
Safety Level CTYP00.4 - CTYP00.7 0: Standard
3: Safety
Module Type CTYP01.0 - CTYP01.7 00: FX3-CPU0
01: FX3-CPU1
Module Diagnose ID CTYP07.0 - CTYP07.7 Reserved
Serial Number - Year CTYP14.0 - CTYP14.7 yy (e.g. 10 = year 2010)
Serial Number - Calendar
Week CTYP15.0 - CTYP15.7 ww
Serial Number - Continuous
number in Calendar Week CTYP16.0 - CTYP17.0 nnnn
Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 21
Extension Modules Type Key Array
The Extension Modules Type Key Array device (MTYP) returns a list of the module type key of the modules
currently connected to external device. The list includes extension modules and gateway modules. Each
individual module type key is 24 bytes in length.
Refer to your External Device manual for details on device information.
The following table provides a description of the 24 bytes type key.
The serial number is equivalent to date of manufacture listed on the type label in the S/N field in the format
yywwnnnn (yy = year, ww = calendar week, nnnn = continuous serial number in the calendar week).
Extension Modules
Type Key Array
Word Address Remarks
Extension Module 1 MTYP000 - MTYP022 Type Key of Extension Module 1
Extension Module 2 MTYP024 - MTYP046 Type Key of Extension Module 2
Extension Module 3 MTYP048 - MTYP070 Type Key of Extension Module 3
: : :
Extension Module 12 MTYP264 - MTYP286 Type Key of Extension Module 12
Gateway 1 MTYP288 - MTYP310 Type Key of Gateway 1
Gateway 2 MTYP312 - MTYP324 Type Key of Gateway 2
Extension Modules Type Key Array Byte Remarks
Flexi Soft Family Byte 0, Bit 0...3 Members of the Flexi Soft family returns
"7".
Safety Level Byte 0, Bit 4...7 0: Standard
3: Safety
Module Type Byte 1
04: FX3-XTDI
06:  FX3-XTIO
07:  FX0-GPRO
08:  FX0-GDEV
09:  FX0-GCAN
0A:  FX-GENT
0B:  FX-GMOD
0C:  FX-GPNT
16:  FX-GECT
Module Diagnose ID Byte 7 Reserved
Serial Number - Year Byte 8 yy (e.g. 10 = year 2010)
Serial Number - Calendar Week Byte 9 ww
Serial Number - Continuous number
in Calendar Week Byte 10 - Byte 11 nnnn
Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 22
7 Device Code and Address Code
Use device code and address code if you select "Device Type & Address" for the address type in Data displays.
Device Device Name
Device Code
(HEX)
Address Code
RS-232 to Flexi Soft R2F 0081 Value of word address
divided by 2
Flexi Soft to RS-232 F2R 0080 Value of word address
divided by 2
Module Status Bit Array STAT 0082 Value of word address
divided by 2
CPU Module Type Key CTYP 0083 Value of word address
divided by 2
Extension Modules Type Key Array MTYP 0084 Value of word address
divided by 2
Operating Data Block ODB 0086 Value of word address
divided by 2
Configuration CRCs CRC 0088 Value of word address
divided by 2
Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 23
8 Error Messages
Error messages are displayed on the Display screen as follows: "No.: Device Name: Error Message (Error
Occurrence Area)". Each description is shown below.
Display Examples of Error Messages
"RHAA035: PLC1: Error has been responded for device write command (Error Code: 1 [01H])"
Error Codes Specific to the External Device
Item Description
No. Error No.
Device Name Name of the External Device where an error has occurred. Device name is a title of the
External Device set with GP-Pro EX. (Initial value [PLC1])
Error Message Displays messages related to an error that has occurred.
Error Occurrence Area
Displays the IP address or device address of the External Device where an error has
occurred, or error codes received from the External Device.
• IP address is displayed as "IP address (Decimal): MAC address (Hex)".
• Device address is displayed as "Address: Device address".
• Received error codes are displayed as "Decimal [Hex]".
• Refer to your External Device manual for details on received error codes.
• Refer to "Display-related errors" in "Maintenance/Troubleshooting Manual" for details on the
error messages common to the driver.
Error Code
(HEX)
Error Description
08 RK512 handler is busy, RK512 request cannnot be processed.
0A Source/destination parameter invalid or timeout occured.
• The error codes shown above may display in cases when a Display and Flexi Soft Designer are
connected concurrently or when multiple Displays are connected.
Flexi Soft Driver
GP-Pro EX Device/PLC Connection Manual 24
Error Massages Specific to the External Device
Message ID Error Massage Description
RHxx128 Automatic baud rate detection has failed. This will display when the baud rate cannot be
detected. Check that the cable is connected.
RHxx129 Writing to R2F area did not complete
properly.
This will display when processing stops during
writing to the RS232 Flexi Soft device. Check
whether communication can be correctly
performed.
RHxx130 R2F data refresh has failed. (Error Code:
(Decimal)[(Hex)])
This displays when data refresh in the RS232 to
Flexi Soft device has failed. There is a possibility
that data will be reset, so write data as necessary.
RHxx131 R2F data refresh has failed.
This displays when data refresh in the RS232 to
Flexi Soft device has failed. There is a possibility
that data will be reset, so write data as necessary.